## September 20, 2021

The Mahaska County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on the above date at 9:00 a.m. in the third floor conference room of the Mahaska County courthouse. Present were the following board members: Chairman – Mark Groenendyk; Vice chairman – Steve Wanders. Member – Chuck Webb attended via telephone. Also present were Darin Hite; Joe Lancello, Lindsey Thomas, Andrew Ritland and Susan Brown, Mahaska County Auditor. This meeting was live streamed by Communications Research Institute of William Penn University. Meeting was opened with a moment of silence.

It was moved by Wanders seconded by Webb to approve the agenda for today's meeting. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

Public Comments: None

It was moved by Wanders seconded by Webb to approve minutes of September 7 & 15 meetings. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

Lindsey Thomas, Employee Insurance Committee Chairman reviewed a recommendation from the committee concerning a proposal for 2021 Wellness Screenings through Mahaska Health Partnership. The board tabled action in order to review current participant numbers and previous year costs.

It was moved by Wanders seconded by Webb to remove Taylor Smith from Mahaska County Sheriff's Office payroll effective September 8, 2021. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

Committee reports: Supervisor Webb sits on Pathfinders who announced that the DeRonde Reclamation Project has won a national award and will be recognized at a meeting in the future. Supervisor Groenendyk participated in the fundraiser for Stephen Memorial Animal Shelter on Saturday.

Public Comments: None

It was moved by Wanders seconded by Webb to adjourn. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

Attest:

Susan L. Brown Mahaska County Auditor Mark Groenendyk – Chairman Mahaska County Board of Supervisors